Reference: 2025 Tax Supported Operating Budget

## THE CORPORATION OF HALDIMAND COUNTY

By-law Number /25

Being a by-law to amend Schedules "A", "O" and "Q" of By-law 2560/24 User Fees and Service Charges By-law

**WHEREAS** Haldimand County enacted By-law 2560/24 in accordance with Section 391(1) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, for the purpose of imposing fees or charges for services or activities provided, for costs payable for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of the municipality and for use of its property including property under its control;

**AND WHEREAS** it is now deemed expedient to amend By-law 2560/24 so as to revise fee schedules "A", "O", and "Q",

## NOW THEREFORE, the Council of The Corporation of Haldimand County enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** By-law 2560/24 be amended by deleting Schedule "A" identified as Corporate Administration, and replacing it with Schedule "A", as attached hereto and forming part of this by-law.
- 2. **THAT** By-law 2560/24 be amended by deleting Schedule "O" identified as By-law Enforcement/Animal Control, and replacing it with Schedule "O", as attached hereto and forming part of this by-law.
- 3. **THAT** By-law 2560/24 be amended by deleting Schedule "Q" identified as Planning & Development, and replacing it with Schedule "Q", as attached hereto and forming part of this by-law.
- 4. **THAT** this by-law shall be effective on the date of passing.
- 5. **AND THAT** this by-law shall take precedence over any by-law with which it is inconsistent.

| ENACTED this 27 <sup>th</sup> | day of | February, | 2025 |
|-------------------------------|--------|-----------|------|
|-------------------------------|--------|-----------|------|

| MAYOR  | <br> |      |
|--------|------|------|
| WATOR  |      |      |
| OLEDIA | <br> | <br> |
| CLERK  |      |      |